
Despite very strong perfor-
mance for the month of 
April, major international 

equity indices gave up most of the 
early advancement and recorded only 
nominal gains for the second quarter. 
Both the developed market MSCI 
EAFE and MSCI Emerging Market 
indices rose just under .7% in U.S 
dollar terms, as the Greek bailout saga 
and China’s volatile stock market fu-
eled uncertainty across the globe. The 
European Central Bank’s decision in 
January to begin quantitative easing 
has already started to have its intend-
ed effect. It has jumpstarted the Eu-
ropean economy as evidenced by the 
now positive year-over-year growth of 
private sector loans (Chart 1). With 
bank lending on the upswing, euro-
zone companies are finding it easier to 
finance growth. However, there still is 
work to be done, particularly since the 
employment situation remains precar-
ious across the continent. As illustrat-
ed in Chart 2, there is a very wide gap 
in unemployment rates across Europe 
with stronger countries, such as Ger-
many, reporting low unemployment 
rates, while the weakest countries, 
such as Spain and Greece, reporting 
that more than one out of five workers 
are unable to find employment.

The Greeks’ decision to vote “No” to 
the proposed bailout package could 
result in Greece leaving the eurozone, 

bringing near term uncertainty for 
the markets. Greece has been receiv-
ing bailout assistance for a number of 
years, but its economy has yet to show 
any signs of progress. The austerity 
measures imposed on the country by 

the International Monetary Fund, 
the European Commission and the 
European Central Bank have resulted 
in a consistently deteriorating Greek 
economy, so weak that Greek Gross 
Domestic Product is now below levels 
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Equities ($) $1,460,413

Cash ($) $21,157

Total Portfolio ($) $1,481,570

(1)Performance and Benchmark data sources: Renaissance Research, Bloomberg, MSCI
(2)Renaissance primary benchmark.

CHART 2: 	Wide Dispersion in European Unemployment Rates 

CHART 1: 	Quantitative Easing Has Helped Increase Eurozone 
Bank Lending to the Private Sector 

Data ending 5/31/15
Source: European Central Bank

Data ending 3/31/15
Source: Bloomberg

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE(1)
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Year-to-Date
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Police Officers’ International Pension 
(net of fees)

+1.3% +7.1% 

MSCI ACWI ex US Index(2) +0.5% +4.0%
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seen in 2004 (Chart 3). We have 
avoided Greek stocks in our Inter-
national Equity portfolios, focusing 
on companies with stronger growth 
profiles. Our research shows that over 

time, investors reward higher qual-
ity growth stocks with good relative 
performance. Conversely, weak com-
panies are typically not rewarded by 
investors, and the MSCI Greek Index 

market returns of -25.7% year-to-
date and -40% in 2014 bear witness 
to this. 

A consistent theme thus far in 2015 
has been the appreciation of the U.S. 
dollar against many currencies around 
the globe. Investors expect the Federal 
Reserve to raise its benchmark inter-
est rate at the September or Decem-
ber meeting as the economic environ-
ment in the United States continues 
to slowly improve. This will likely put 
renewed pressure on many foreign 
currencies relative to the U.S. dollar 
(Chart 4). While our portfolio re-
turns in U.S. dollars are lower when 
a currency depreciates against the 
greenback, foreign companies benefit 
from a weak currency as it makes their 
exports to the U.S. more price com-
petitive. Accordingly, we continue to 
look for attractive companies whose 
exports will benefit from the weaker 
currency in relation to the U.S. dollar.

The tremendous rally in Chinese 
stocks continued to make headlines 
during the quarter as the Shanghai 
Composite jumped 14%, even after a 
17% sell-off during the second half of 
June. Chinese regulators are attempt-
ing to maintain orderly markets, insti-
tuting a number of changes including 
easing regulations on margin trading 
and proposing rules to allow pension 
plans to invest in the stock markets. 
Additionally, the Chinese government 
lowered benchmark interest rates and 
reduced some reserve requirement 
ratios in an effort to keep the econ-
omy growing as planned. These and 
other maneuvers being implemented 
show that the Chinese government 
is acutely aware of the need for or-
derly growth, while at the same time 
avoiding a stock market bubble. Most 
of the rally in Chinese stocks has oc-
curred with the Chinese A-shares, 
which only trade in China. Certain 
companies with A-share listings also 
trade in Hong Kong and these shares 
are called H-shares. As shown on 
Chart 5, A-shares are trading at a large 

CHART 4:	 U.S. Dollar Continues to Strengthen 

Data ending 6/30/15
Source: FactSet, MSCI

Data ending 3/31/15
(1)At current prices. In millions of euros. Non-seasonally adjusted figures.
Source: Statistical Service of Greece

CHART 3:	 In the Wake of Greek Austerity, GDP Falls Below  
2004 Levels(1)

CHART 5:	 Chinese A-Shares Trade at Large Premium  
to H-Shares

	 Base = 100, Where A-Shares are at a Premium  
to H-Shares Above 100 

Data ending 6/30/15
(1)Hang Seng China AH Premium Index tracks the price premium (or discount) of A-shares to H-shares.
Source: Bloomberg, HIS Services Limited
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premium to the H-shares, indicating 
the Chinese markets may be overval-
ued. However, we have avoided these 
overpriced stocks by only purchasing 
American Depositary Receipts that 
represent ownership in the H-shares, 
which trade at a discount to the A-
shares. As of the end of the quarter, 
the weighted average trailing Price-
to-Earnings (P/E) ratio of our four 
Chinese holdings was only 17.8X 
compared to the Shenzhen Composite 
Index P/E of 60.6X and the Shanghai 
Stock Exchange P/E of 21.6X. 

Portfolio performance for the Inter-
national Equity Strategy was positive 
on both an absolute and relative basis 
for the quarter. From a sector perspec-
tive, Financials, Information Technol-
ogy and Telecommunications Services 
contributed the most to performance, 
while Consumer Discretionary, Indus-
trials and Energy detracted the most 
from performance. Financials consti-
tute the largest single sector weight in 
the portfolio, and we enjoyed good 
returns from Hong Kong Exchanges 
& Clearing (+44.9%) as record trad-
ing volume from the Shanghai-Hong 
Kong Stock Connect helped boost 
revenue. Within Information Tech-
nology, two of our Chinese hold-
ings, online Internet gaming provider 
NetEase and Internet media company 
YY, Inc. climbed 37.9% and 27.4%, 
respectively. Japanese Telecom provid-
er NTT gained 17.7%, aided by a re-
covery in the NTT DoCoMo division 
and a dividend hike. The Consumer 
Discretionary sector was generally 
weak due to poor performance from 
Indian auto manufacturer Tata Mo-
tors (-22.9%), which suffered from 
weaker sales in China. Meanwhile, our 
Industrial exposure in Latin American 
airline Copa Holdings (-17.4%) hurt 
performance as the Panamanian-based 
airline grapples with falling demand 
in Brazil. We continue to maintain 
a less-than-market exposure to the 
Energy sector due to the uncertainty 
and volatility with the price of crude 

oil. Similarly, we are underweight in 
the Materials sector given the general 
decline in many commodity prices, as 
China is no longer an aggressive pur-
chaser of commodities such as iron 
ore (Chart 6).

During the quarter, we maintained 
a higher-than-benchmark weight to 
emerging markets, which detracted 
from overall performance due to weak 
stock selection. Our two Indonesian 
holdings, PT Astra International 
(-19.2%) and PT Bank Mandari 
(-21.0%) were both affected by a weak-
er-than-expected Indonesian economy, 
as President Jokowi struggles to reach 
his goal of 7% GDP growth by 2018. 
Auto and heavy equipment distribu-
tor PT Astra International reported 
recent earnings that were under target, 
as auto distribution margins dropped 
due to significant discounting that has 
been necessary given the heightened 
competition in the Indonesian market-
place. Meanwhile, shares of PT Bank 
Mandari could not overcome industry-
wide weakness, with reports depicting 
a slowdown in growth for the Indone-
sian banking sector as a result of slower 
loan growth and an increase in credit 
costs. Our developed market holdings 
fared well during the quarter, led by 

positive contributions from Japan and 
the United Kingdom. Japan is our larg-
est individual country allocation, and 
we feel we are well positioned to take 
advantage of the weakening yen, which 
will aid exporters such as Toyota Mo-
tor and Bridgestone Corp. Our worst 
contributing developed countries were 
Israel, Germany and Canada. 

We made several portfolio adjust-
ments during the last three months, 
initiating positions in ITV PLC 
(Consumer Discretionary), Gruma 
SAB (Consumer Staples), Julius Baer 
Group (Financials), Adecco (Indus-
trials) and Mitsubishi Electric Corp. 
(Industrials). We exited positions in 
Wuxi Pharmatech (Health Care), 
HSBC (Financials), Perfect World 
(Information Technology), Agrium 
(Materials) and PT Astra (Consumer 
Discretionary). 

As we head into the second half of the 
year, we believe central banks will con-
tinue to provide the necessary stimulus 
in the form of lower rates. Recent in-
terest rate cuts, such as those by China 
and India, should provide support for 
emerging economies, while Europe, 
with the exception of Greece, looks 
to be on firmer footing. The impor-
tant manufacturing sector in Europe 
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CHART 6:		Many Commodity Prices Lower Over the Past Year 

June 2014 = 100 

Data ending 6/30/15
(1)Thomson Reuters/CoreCommodity CRB Index is a weighted index consisting of 19 different commodities.
Source: FactSet, Bloomberg
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is showing signs of improvement as 
many Purchasing Manager Indices 
(PMIs) are higher than at the start of 

the year (Chart 7). This should lead to 
more jobs being created, which in turn 
will create more demand for goods and 

services. The big question mark for the 
near term remains Greece and how the 
country will right its sinking economy. 
In a worst case scenario, the Greek cri-
sis spills over into other countries, such 
as Spain and Italy, causing a domino 
effect. We don’t think that will hap-
pen, in part because of the safeguards 
in place today versus in 2008 when this 
situation began to unfold. Since that 
time, foreign banks have meaningfully 
reduced their exposure to Greek bank 
debt (Chart 8) and the global bank-
ing system is currently on much firmer 
footing. As a result, we believe the like-
lihood of a global banking crisis caused 
by the Greek predicament is small. 

International Equity Strategy Quarter Ending 6/30/15
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Individual securities and their returns listed in the commentary are based upon a representative account of the strategy discussed. 
The opinions stated in this presentation are those of the authors as of the date listed on this presentation and are subject to change at any time due to changes in market or economic conditions. 
Unless otherwise notified, Renaissance assumes our clients receive statements from their custodian at least quarterly and encourages them to compare the account balance included in this 
report with their custodial statement. If you do not receive statements from your custodian at least quarterly, or if you have any questions, please contact us immediately.  

Data ending 12/31/14
(1)Consolidated foreign claims of reporting banks - ultimate risk basis
Source: BIS Quarterly Review, June 2015

CHART 7:		Most European Manufacturing PMIs Increasing  
Year-to-Date(1)

CHART 8:		Foreign Bank Exposure to Greek Banks 
Consolidated Foreign Claims(1) 

Data ending 6/30/15
(1)Purchasing Managers Index (PMI) is an indicator of the economic health of the manufacturing sector. A PMI of more than 

50 represents expansion of the manufacturing sector, compared to the previous month. A reading under 50 represents a 
contraction, while a reading at 50 indicates no change.

Source: Bloomberg, Markit Economics
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Security DescriptionShares/Face Unit Cost Total Cost Price

Market 
Value

% of Total 
Assets

City of Ormond Beach Police Officers Pension - International Equity Portfolio

Portfolio Holdings Ending 6/30/15

Belgium

ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV287 69.73 $20,014 120.67 $34,632 2.4%

WABCO HOLDINGS INC270 105.47 $28,478 123.72 $33,404 2.3%

TOTAL $48,491 $68,037 4.6%Belgium

Bermuda

VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD751 33.91 $25,470 43.99 $33,036 2.3%

TOTAL $25,470 $33,036 2.2%Bermuda

Brazil

TELEFONICA BRASIL SA807 20.34 $16,411 13.93 $11,242 0.8%

TOTAL $16,411 $11,242 0.8%Brazil

Canada

CANADIAN NATL RAILWAY462 39.58 $18,285 57.75 $26,681 1.8%

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LTD726 44.64 $32,409 27.16 $19,718 1.4%

MAGNA INTERNATIONAL INC474 55.14 $26,137 56.09 $26,587 1.8%

MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP1,471 18.35 $26,988 18.59 $27,346 1.9%

METHANEX CORP451 62.14 $28,024 55.66 $25,103 1.7%

SUNCOR ENERGY INC782 31.17 $24,376 27.52 $21,521 1.5%

TOTAL $156,219 $146,955 9.9%Canada

China

NETEASE INC235 59.90 $14,076 144.87 $34,043 2.3%

YY INC361 72.05 $26,010 69.52 $25,097 1.7%

TOTAL $40,085 $59,140 4.0%China

Denmark

PANDORA A/S1,286 17.11 $22,004 26.85 $34,525 2.4%

TOTAL $22,004 $34,525 2.3%Denmark

France

CAP GEMINI SA721 32.31 $23,299 44.22 $31,880 2.2%

VALEO SA ADR362 25.91 $9,380 78.75 $28,506 2.0%

TOTAL $32,678 $60,387 4.1%France

Germany

ALLIANZ SE1,685 12.28 $20,692 15.67 $26,404 1.8%

TOTAL $20,692 $26,404 1.8%Germany

Hong Kong

CHINA MOBILE LTD377 44.94 $16,942 64.09 $24,162 1.7%

HONG KONG EXCHANGES & CLEARING LTD744 23.59 $17,549 35.29 $26,257 1.8%

LENOVO GROUP LIMITED1,122 19.71 $22,117 27.71 $31,087 2.1%

TOTAL $56,608 $81,506 5.5%Hong Kong

India

TATA MOTORS ADR513 26.80 $13,749 34.47 $17,683 1.2%

WIPRO LTD2,482 12.17 $30,204 11.97 $29,710 2.0%

TOTAL $43,953 $47,393 3.2%India

Indonesia

PT BANK MANDIRI3,112 8.85 $27,535 7.54 $23,458 1.6%

Page 1 of 3IE0216
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Security DescriptionShares/Face Unit Cost Total Cost Price

Market 
Value

% of Total 
Assets

City of Ormond Beach Police Officers Pension - International Equity Portfolio

Portfolio Holdings Ending 6/30/15

TOTAL $27,535 $23,458 1.6%Indonesia

Ireland

ICON PLC423 54.86 $23,206 67.30 $28,468 1.9%

RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC364 67.90 $24,716 71.35 $25,971 1.8%

SHIRE PLC111 248.19 $27,550 241.49 $26,805 1.8%

TOTAL $75,472 $81,245 5.5%Ireland

Israel

CHECK POINT SOFTWARE TECH348 23.82 $8,288 79.55 $27,683 1.9%

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES451 61.54 $27,755 59.10 $26,654 1.8%

TOTAL $36,044 $54,338 3.7%Israel

Japan

BRIDGESTONE CORP1,302 17.03 $22,177 18.50 $24,087 1.6%

KDDI CORPORATION2,818 10.19 $28,720 12.07 $34,013 2.3%

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORP1,012 26.50 $26,821 25.86 $26,167 1.8%

NIPPON TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH ADR1,036 20.87 $21,620 36.29 $37,596 2.6%

ORIX CORPORATION353 78.57 $27,737 74.52 $26,306 1.8%

SMC CORP1,909 13.06 $24,934 15.06 $28,757 2.0%

SUMITOMO MITSUI FINANCIAL GROUP INC3,332 7.94 $26,465 8.89 $29,621 2.0%

TOYOTA MOTOR CORP204 128.99 $26,314 133.75 $27,285 1.9%

TOTAL $204,786 $233,833 15.8%Japan

Mexico

GRUMA SAB DE CV545 51.02 $27,804 51.51 $28,073 1.9%

TOTAL $27,804 $28,073 1.9%Mexico

Netherlands

AERCAP HOLDINGS NV702 12.92 $9,069 45.79 $32,145 2.2%

NXP SEMICONDUCTORS NV267 105.35 $28,128 98.20 $26,219 1.8%

TOTAL $37,197 $58,364 3.9%Netherlands

Panama

COPA HOLDINGS ADR180 83.08 $14,955 82.59 $14,866 1.0%

TOTAL $14,955 $14,866 1.0%Panama

Singapore

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD429 60.67 $26,028 61.46 $26,368 1.8%

KEPPEL CORPORATION LIMITED1,673 17.14 $28,682 12.20 $20,411 1.4%

TOTAL $54,710 $46,778 3.2%Singapore

South Korea

SK TELECOM LTD938 16.02 $15,027 24.79 $23,253 1.6%

TOTAL $15,027 $23,253 1.6%South Korea

Switzerland

ADECCO SA674 40.26 $27,137 40.61 $27,370 1.9%

ALLIED WORLD ASSRNC CO HLDGS798 13.19 $10,524 43.22 $34,490 2.4%

JULIUS BAER GROUP LTD2,506 11.18 $28,011 11.23 $28,130 1.9%

ROCHE HOLDING AG790 32.01 $25,288 35.07 $27,705 1.9%

ZURICH INSURANCE GROUP AG933 29.77 $27,775 30.45 $28,413 1.9%

Page 2 of 3IE0216
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Security DescriptionShares/Face Unit Cost Total Cost Price

Market 
Value

% of Total 
Assets

City of Ormond Beach Police Officers Pension - International Equity Portfolio

Portfolio Holdings Ending 6/30/15

TOTAL $118,736 $146,107 9.9%Switzerland

Taiwan

ADVANCED SEMICONDUCTOR ENGINEERING3,792 4.88 $18,518 6.60 $25,027 1.7%

TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING C1,132 14.30 $16,190 22.71 $25,708 1.8%

TOTAL $34,708 $50,735 3.4%Taiwan

Thailand

KASIKORNBANK927 27.57 $25,555 22.38 $20,749 1.4%

TOTAL $25,555 $20,749 1.4%Thailand

United Kingdom

BT GROUP PLC445 36.69 $16,327 70.89 $31,546 2.2%

ITV PLC701 40.46 $28,364 41.41 $29,028 2.0%

ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC380 63.02 $23,949 57.01 $21,664 1.5%

UNILEVER PLC646 42.07 $27,176 42.96 $27,752 1.9%

TOTAL $95,816 $109,990 7.4%United Kingdom

TOTAL $1,230,955 $1,460,413 98.6%EQUITIES

$1,252,112 $1,481,570Total Portfolio

Accrued Income

Total Portfolio plus Accrued Income

$1,537

$1,483,107

Total Cash $21,157 $21,157 1.4%

100.0%
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